

72235-2

72235-2

No. 72235-2-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

COMMON SENSE ALLIANCE, P.J. TAGGARES COMPANY, and
FRIENDS OF THE SAN JUANS,

Appellants,

v.

GROWTH MANAGEMENT HEARINGS BOARD, WESTERN
WASHINGTON REGION, and SAN JUAN COUNTY,

Respondents.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the
State of Washington for San Juan County

**AMICUS BRIEF OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS
COMMON SENSE ALLIANCE AND P.J. TAGGARES CO.**

Brian T. Hodges
WSBA No. 31976
Pacific Legal Foundation
10940 NE 33rd Place, Suite 210
Bellevue, Washington 98004
Telephone: (425) 576-0484
Facsimile: (425) 576-9565

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation*



BRIAN T. HODGES
WSBA No. 31976

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUE ADDRESSED BY AMICUS BRIEF	2
SUMMARY OF SAN JUAN COUNTY’S WATER QUALITY BUFFER PROVISIONS	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COUNTY’S CAO UPDATE VIOLATES THE DOCTRINE OF UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS	5
A. The County Bears the Burden of Demonstrating That Its Buffer Program Satisfies the Nexus and Proportionality Tests	6
B. As Written, the County’s Water Quality Buffer Provisions Cannot Satisfy the Nexus and Proportionality Tests	9
C. Critical Areas Ordinances Are Not Exempt from the Constitutional Nexus and Proportionality Standards	13
II. <i>KITSAP ALLIANCE AND OLYMPIC STEWARDSHIP</i> CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS OF THE U.S. AND WASHINGTON SUPREME COURTS	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40, 80 S. Ct. 1563, 4 L. Ed. 2d 1554 (1960)	18
<i>Benchmark Land Co. v. City of Battle Ground</i> , 103 Wn. App. 721, 14 P.3d 172 (2000); <i>affirmed on other grounds</i> , 146 Wn.2d 685, 49 P.3d 860 (2002)	14
<i>Burton v. Clark Cnty.</i> , 91 Wn. App. 505, 958 P.2d 343 (1998)	7, 18
<i>Casitas Mun. Water Dist. v. United States</i> , 543 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Citizens’ Alliance for Property Rights v. Sims</i> , 145 Wn. App. 649, 187 P.3d 786 (2008)	11
<i>City of Portsmouth v. Schlesinger</i> , 57 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Curtis v. Town of South Thomaston</i> , 708 A.2d 657, 1998 ME 63 (1998)	14
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374, 114 S. Ct. 2309, 129 L. Ed. 2d 304 (1994)	1-2, 6-11, 14-19
<i>Friends of the San Juans, et al. v. San Juan County</i> , GMHB No. 13-2-0012c (FDO Sept. 6, 2013)	4, 12
<i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta</i> , 638 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Home Builders Association of Dayton and the Miami Valley v. City of Beavercreek</i> , 729 N.E.2d 349, 89 Ohio St. 3d 121 (2000) . . .	14
<i>Honesty in Env’tl. Analysis & Legislation v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 522, 979 P.2d 864 (1999)	5, 14

	Page
<i>Isla Verde Int'l Holdings, Inc. v. City of Camas</i> , 146 Wn.2d 740, 49 P.3d 867 (2002)	11
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470, 107 S. Ct. 1232, 94 L. Ed. 2d 472 (1987)	9
<i>Kitsap Alliance of Prop. Owners v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 160 Wn. App. 250, 255 P.3d 696 (2011)	5, 14, 16-17
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2586, 186 L. Ed. 2d 697 (2013)	1-2, 6-8, 10, 16-18
<i>Levald, Inc. v. City of Palm Desert</i> , 998 F.2d 680 (9th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Levin v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , No. 3:14-cv-03352-CRB, 2014 WL 5355088 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2014)	9, 14
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528, 125 S. Ct. 2074, 161 L. Ed. 2d 876 (2005)	2
<i>Manocherian v. Lenox Hill Hospital</i> , 643 N.E.2d 479, 618 N.Y.S. 385 (1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1109 (1995)	14
<i>Margola Assocs. v. Seattle</i> , 121 Wn.2d 625, 854 P.2d 23 (1993)	5
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825, 107 S. Ct. 3141, 97 L. Ed. 2d 677 (1987)	1-2, 5-8, 12, 14-19
<i>Northern Illinois Home Builders Association, Inc. v. County of Du Page</i> , 649 N.E.2d 384, 208 Ill. Dec. 328 (1995)	14
<i>Orion Corp. v. State</i> , 109 Wn. 2d 621, 747 P.2d 1062 (1987)	5, 16
<i>Parking Ass'n of Georgia, Inc. v. City of Atlanta, Ga.</i> , 515 U.S. 1116, 115 S. Ct. 2268, 132 L. Ed. 2d 273 (1995)	15
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393, 43 S. Ct. 158, 67 L. Ed. 322 (1922)	17

	Page
<i>Peste v. Mason County</i> , 133 Wn. App. 456, 136 P.3d 140 (2006)	5
<i>Presbytery of Seattle v. King Cnty.</i> , 114 Wn. 2d 320, 787 P.2d 907 (1990)	16
<i>Richardson v. Cox</i> , 108 Wn. App. 881, 26 P.3d 970 (2001)	11
<i>Sintra, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 131 Wn. 2d 640, 935 P.2d 555 (1997)	16, 18
<i>Sparks v. Douglas County</i> , 127 Wn.2d 901, 904 P.2d 738 (1995)	18
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725, 117 S. Ct. 1659, 137 L. Ed. 2d 980 (1997)	5
<i>Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates Ltd. P'ship</i> , 135 S.W.3d 620, 47 Tex. Sup. Ct. 497 (2004)	14

Statutes

RCW 64.04.130	10
RCW 82.02.020	2

San Juan County Codes

SJCC 18.30.150	3
SJCC 18.30.160(E)(4)	11
SJCC 18.80.020	3

Miscellaneous

Callies, David L., <i>Regulatory Takings and the Supreme Court: How Perspectives on Property Rights Have Changed from Penn Central to Dolan, and What State and Federal Courts are Doing About It</i> , 28 Stetson L. Rev. 523 (1999)	15
---	----

	Page
Pensley, D.S., <i>Real Cities, Ideal Cities: Proposing a Test of Intrinsic Fairness for Contested Development Exactions</i> , 91 Cornell L. Rev. 699 (2006)	15
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>The Timing of Facial Challenges</i> , 43 Akron L. Rev. 51 (2010)	8
